                                 □Preliminary Specification
                                 ■Approval Specification
SPECIFICATION
FOR
LCD MODULE
 Customer    :
]
ProductModel:
Designed by Checked by Approved by
Final Approval by Customer
□LCM Machinery OK
Checked By
□ LCM Display OK
Checked By
□LCM OK
□NG，Problem survey:
Approved By
Sample Code:
PV05031PY40C
Revision History
Version Contents Date Note
00 Original 2023.4.10
Contents
No. Item Page
1. Scope 3/13
2 Features 3/13
3 General Specifications  3/13
4 Electrical Specifications 4/13
5 Reliability Test Condition and Methods 11/13
6 Interface Pin Connection 12/13
7 Outline Dimension 13/13
1. Scope
This specification applies to the OLED module which is designed and manufactured by
2. Features
■ 4.97” OLED
■ Supported 720RGBx1280
■ Driver IC(1 Chip )：RM67295
3. General Specifications
NO Item Specification
1 Panel Size  4.97  inch
2 Number of Pixels 720(H) x 1280 (V)
3 Active Area 61.88(H) x 110.02(V)
4 OutlineDimension 64.12(W) X 116.72(H) X 0.84(D) mm
4. Electrical Specifications
4.1 Absolute Maximum Ratings
Kingtech
4.2DC Characteristics
4.3 power on/off
4.4 Optical specifications
5. Reliability Test Conditions And Methods
Item Test Conditions Remark
High Temperature Storage Ta = 70℃  120 hrs
Low Temperature Storage Ta =-30℃  120 hrs
High Temperature
Operation
Ta = 60℃  120 hrs
Low Temperature Operation Ta = -20℃ 120 hrs
Storage at High
Temperature and Humidity
+60℃, 90% 120 hrs
Thermal Shock Test
-30℃（30min）∽ +70℃(min)；
Cycles：30times；
ESD test
150pf, 330Ω,
discharge mode: contact discharge ±4KV,
air discharge ±8KV
static discharge times: 10 times;
6. Interface Pin Connection
NO Symbol description
1 GND POWER Ground
2 VBAT Power for power IC (3.5-4.2v)
3 VBAT Power for power IC (3.5-4.2v)
4 VBAT Power for power IC (3.5-4.2v)
5 VBAT Power for power IC (3.5-4.2v)
6 VBAT Power for power IC (3.5-4.2v)
7 GND POWER Ground
8 GND POWER Ground
9 GND POWER Ground
10 MTP_PWR MTP programming power supply pin
11 TE
Tearing effect output pin to synchronize MCU to frame writing,
activated by S/W
12 RESX  Dispiay rest Active low
13 VDDI Power supply for dispiay logic circuits
14 GND POWER Ground
15 D2P Mipi data lane
16 D2N Mipi data lane
17 GND POWER Ground
18 D1P Mipi data lane
19 D1N Mipi data lane
20 GND POWER Ground
21 CKP Mipi Clock lane
22 CKN Mipi Clock lane
23 GND POWER Ground
24 D0P Mipi data lane
25 D0N Mipi data lane
26 GND POWER Ground
27 D3P Mipi data lane
28 D3N Mipi data lane
29 GND POWER Ground
30 VCI 3.3V Power supply for dispiay analog circuits
31 GND POWER Ground
32 TP_VCC 3.3V Analog power for TP
33 Tp_VDDI 1.8V Logic power for TP
34 TP INT INT pin  for TP
35 TP SDA SDA pin for TP
36 TP_SCL SCL pin for TP
37 TP_RESX  Rest Pin for TP,Active low
38 NC NC
39 GND POWER Ground
40 NC NC
7. Outline Dimension
TLCM图
D
122227248
721
5.0"
720(RGB)*1280
Viewing Direction：ALL
钢片补强T=0.2
元件区表面
贴绝缘胶带
1.5 MAX
0,2 FOAM
正视图 侧视图 背视图
正反面EMI
钢片补强T=0.1
3,06±0.5
63,52±0.2 FOAM
11
5,
92
±
0.
2
FO
AM
0,84±0.1
(POL+OLED+FOAM)
63,76±0.1 POL
* 64,12±0.15 PANEL
11
1,
84
±
0.
1
PO
L
*
11
6,
72
±
0.
15
 P
AN
EL
61,88(AA)
11
0,
02
 (
AA
)
62,28±0.15(CG VA)
11
0,
42
±
0.
15
(C
G
VA
)
双面胶 3M 4920（t0.4mm）
FPC弯折图
27,06±0.8
(6
) 12
(2)
连接器型号：AXE640127
48,4
元件区限高1.5MAX
(0
,5
 M
AX
)
元件总高1.35MAX（
FPC+焊锡+元件+高温胶
纸）
10°
18
,4
±
0.
5
外部增加屏蔽材料
铜箔
不得与屏粘接到一起
(1,12)
(1
,1
2)
点胶不得超过玻璃表面
Protective glue
开窗刷可弯折绿油
双面胶T=0.05
(13,33)
(4
0,
53
)保护膜切割线
泡棉保护膜蓝色撕离拨手
正反面EMI
正反面EMI 钢片补强T=0.2
Display Mode
Driver IC
LCM Notes:
Optical(LCM)
Storage Temp.
FPC Connector
VIEW DIRECTION
平面翘曲度
GENERAL TOLERANCE
重点尺寸
其它要求
4.97",16.7M Colors,IPS,Transmissive,Normal Black
ALL
RM67295
315cd/m2
-40°C TO 60°C
FH26-39S-03SHW(05)
±0.2mm
≤0.2MM
重点尺寸使用"*"标记,"[ ]"CPK≥1.33
环保要求 符合Rohs2.0
盖板技术要求：
1.材质：康宁2320，T=0.8MM，光弹系数：31.9,折射率：1.51
2.CS≥700mpa,DOL≥40um，CT≤67mpa
3.视窗区可见光550nm透光率≧90%
4.正面AF镀膜(真空镀膜），初始水滴角≥110°，0000#钢丝绒20mm*20mm摩擦2500次,频率60次/分钟，
砝码重量1000g ，行程50mm，摩擦后水滴角≥100°；动摩擦系数＜0.05
5.抗弯条件:抗弯强度≥500MPa,三轴抗弯,外跨距40mm;
6.翘曲度要求≤0.3mm;
7.跌落要求:135克钢球,15cm高度自由跌落VA区(中间+四角)5点(1个循环)测试不破(落点距VA区15mm).
  [可以按照能量换算相应的重量和高度(0.2J)]
8.印刷要求凹面印刷;底色油墨印刷厚度:≤15um;油墨附着力≥4B；
  背面油墨区达因值≥34#
  底色及按键油墨阻抗值≥1000M?/CM2
9.背面丝印区域不可透光,丝印边缘不可有明显锯齿状;
10.表面不可有赃污,白点等符合《玻璃盖板检验标准(通用)》外观项标准;
11.未标注尺寸公差请按±0.15mm,标"★"为重点管控尺寸；
12.所有材料符合RoHs要求
Touch IC: ZT7548
40PIN接口定义
GND
NC
亚奇连接器型号：
OK-F50110325W
单面带胶泡棉T=0.20MM 单面带胶泡棉T=0.20MM
Kingtech Group Co.,Ltd
PV05031PY40C